CITY OF SAN ANTONIO PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENTENDA ITEM NO. 366 CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMORANDUM

TO:

Mayor and City Council

FROM:

Thomas G. Wendorf, P.E., Director of Public Works

SUBJECT:

Asphalt Overlay – 2005 Street Maintenance

DATE:

April 21, 2005

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This ordinance accepts the low responsive bid and awards a Street Maintenance Improvements funded construction contract in the amount of \$2,966,034.70 payable to Clark Construction of Texas, Ltd., a non-MBE, authorizes \$148,301.74 for miscellaneous construction contingency expenses, \$750.00 for advertising expenses, \$500.00 for printing and reproduction expenses, \$15,864.84 for consultant material testing, and \$122,603.28 for reimbursement of City Forces for Video Imaging Vehicle Detection System (VIVDS) and other traffic improvements for the total amount of \$3,254,054.60 in connection with the Asphalt Overlay-2005 Street Maintenance project located in various Council Districts; effective immediately upon passage by eight (8) affirmative votes.

Staff recommends approval of this ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Asphalt Overlay- 2005 Street Maintenance project consists of applying an overlay of asphalt to streets as a preventive maintenance treatment that extends the life of City streets by an average of ten (10) years. This type of maintenance is required when street conditions include large areas with extensive cracks, heaving and rough surfaces, numerous potholes, rutting, corrugations and shoving, and heavy truck or bus traffic. The streets were identified in coordination with each affected City Council District and will include 61.442 Lane Miles of treatment. As in previous years, the goal is to have all street maintenance projects completed by the end of the current fiscal year. To achieve this goal, it is necessary to have this contract effective immediately so that mobilization can occur at once to capitalize on favorable springtime weather conditions.

This project includes \$122,603.28 for the installation Video Imaging Vehicle Detection System (VIVDS) by City forces for eight (8) intersections. VIVDS replaces traditional in-pavement loop detectors for vehicle detection for affected intersections. Loop detectors sense a vehicle by magnetic inductance loops cut into the pavement, whereas VIVDS detects oncoming traffic by working similarly to motion detectors. The VIVDS electronically varies the green intervals of a traffic signal based on traffic demand. The use of VIVDS is cost effective in lengthening the life of street surfaces by reducing deterioration caused by saw-cutting and will be in compliance with the Right of Way Management Ordinance.

This project was advertised for construction bids in the Commercial Recorder, the San Antonio Informer, and La Prensa in January 2005. In addition, the announcement was made on TVSA-21, through the SBEDA office and Dodge Report. Plans were also available for review by potential bidders in the Public Works Office.

Bids for this project were opened on February 09, 2005, with two (2) bidders responding. The bids are as follows:

CONTRACTOR	BASE BID	SUBSTITUTE ALTERNATE BID
Clark Construction of Texas, Ltd.	\$2,966,034.70	\$2,955,184.07
San Antonio Constructors	\$2,981,085.05	NON RESPONSIVE

The bid proposal submitted by San Antonio Constructors is considered non-responsive due to failure to comply with Section 4.5 of the Standard Instructions to Bidders. In the case of a Substitute Alternate, unit prices must be submitted for all items in the base bid and for all the items in one of the related substitute alternates in each set.

The only bid of \$2,966,034.70 from Clark Construction of Texas, Ltd. is approximately 15% higher than the estimated total cost for these projects. Increase cost are attributed to recent increases in petroleum products, high regional demand for construction materials and the availability of contractors due to the saturation in the road construction industry.

The Economic Development Department has reviewed the list of subcontractors and approved the Good Faith Effort Plan submitted by Clark Construction of Texas, Ltd. on the basis that there are a limited number of local M/AA/WBE firms capable of subcontracting in the specialized area of asphalt overlay. The memorandum from the Economic Development Department is included herein as Attachment 2. The contract provided for one hundred seventy five (175) calendar days or approximately six (6) months to complete the project. Clark Construction of Texas, Ltd. currently has one (1) active project with the city for \$2,461,310.59.

POLICY ANALYSIS

Approval of this ordinance will be a continuation of City Council policy to provide Street Maintenance, budgeted for FY 2004-2005.

FISCAL IMPACT

This is a one-time capital improvement expenditure. Funds in the amount of 3,254,054.60 are available from the Street Maintenance and Improvement fund. Of this amount, \$2,820,966.81 is funded with the initial Adopted FY 2005 Street Maintenance Program allocation and \$433,087.79 with the transfer of funds for additional street maintenance from the Economic Development Incentive Fund. \$3,254,054.60 is authorized payable as follows:

\$ 2,996,034.70	Payable to Clark Construction of Texas, Ltd. for construction			
	expenses			
\$ 148,301.74	Payable for miscellaneous construction contingency expenses			
\$ 750.00	Payable for advertising expenses			
\$ 500.00	Payable for printing and reproduction expenses			
\$ 15,864.84	Payable for consultant material testing			
\$ 122,603.28	Payable for reimbursement of City Forces for VIVDS and other			
	traffic improvements			

The City Council has provided direction to staff that an appropriation of \$1,200,000 be transferred from the Economic Development Incentive Fund (EDIF) to the Street Maintenance and Improvement Fund for increased costs associated with the FY 2005 Street Maintenance Program. Additionally City Council directed that \$2,800,000 be made available from the EDIF for additional street maintenance projects to be completed in 2005. Staff will coordinate the selection of these projects with City Council offices in the coming weeks. This brings the total additional appropriation in the Street Maintenance Fund to \$4,000,000.

COORDINATION

This request for ordinance has been coordinated with the Office of Management and Budget, Finance Department and the Economic Development Department.

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS

This construction contract was developed utilizing the formal competitive bid process; therefore, a Discretionary Contracts Disclosure Form is not required.

ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Contract
- 2. Economic Development Memorandum

Thomas G. Wendorf, P.E.

Director of Public Works

Melissa Byrne Vosemer

Assistant City Manager

J. Rolando Bono Interim City Manager

THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

CALENDAR DAY CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT made th	eday of	in the year [TWO THOUSAND FIVE (2005) by and
between <u>CLARK CONSTR</u>	UCTION OF TEXAS, LTD.	hereinafter called the	"Contractor", and the City of San Antonio,
Texas, hereinafter called the "	City or the "Owner".		
WITNESSETH, that the Cont	ractor and the Owner for the co	onsideration hereinafter n	named agree as follows:
	: - The Contractor shall furnish ally described in the Plans and		rform all the Work called for in the Contract ject entitled:
	ASPHALT	Γ OVERLAY 2005	
	ENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Electric entitled, the Project Design		N, acting as,
the Owner's written Authoriz Agreement is to be completed each Calendar Day that any Calendar Days granted by O deducted from the money due	by Contractor in ONE work is not completed after where in accordance with the or to become due the Contract administration, not o	the Owner's Representation of Calent Contract Documents, the actor, not as a penalty, but	thin seven (7) calendar days after the date of twe. The Work to be performed under this (150) Calendar Days. For adar Days stated above, plus any Extended e sum as shown in the table below will be ut as mutually agreed to liquidated damages xact determination by Owner and Contractor
	Amount of Contract	<u>Liquida</u>	ted Damages per Day
\$ \$ \$	000,001 or Over 750,001 to \$1,000,000 500,001 to \$ 750,000 250,001 to \$ 500,000 100,001 to \$ 250,000 50,001 to \$ 100,000	! !	\$700.00 \$600.00 \$500.00 \$400.00 \$300.00 \$200.00

\$ 1 to \$ 50,000

\$100.00

Article 3. The Contract Sum - The Owner shall pay the Contractor for the proper performance of the Contract, subject to additions and deduction provided therein, the Contract sum of:

Materials and Services: TWO MILLION, NINE HUNDRED SIXTY SIX THOUSAND, THIRTY- FOUR DOLLARS AND SEVENTY CENTS Dollars, (\$2,966,034.70)

Article 4. Partial Payment - Each month, the Owner shall make a progress payment as approved by the Owner's Representative in accordance with Article VII of the General Conditions.

Article 5. Acceptance and Final Payment - Final Payment shall be due on final Owner acceptance of the Project Work, provided the Contract has been completed by Contractor as provided in Article IX of the General Conditions.

Before issuance of the final payment, the Contractor shall submit an affidavit and reasonable additional supporting evidence if required, as satisfactory to the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio, that all labor payrolls, construction materials and supply bills, subcontractors, and other indebtedness connected with the Work have been paid in full, or that an outstanding debt is being disputed and that the corporate surety or its agent is processing the outstanding claim and is willing to defend and/or indemnify the City should the City make final Contract payment.

Article 6. The Contract Documents - This Calendar Day Contract (Standard Form) the General Conditions, Special Conditions, Supplemental Conditions, Specifications, Addenda, Completed Bid Proposal Form, Invitation For Bids, Instructions to Bidders, Plans, Field Directives, Field Alterations, and Payment, Performance and Extended Warranty Bonds, form the Contract Documents and they are as fully a part of this Agreement as if hereto attached or herein repeated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said City of San Antonio has lawfully caused these presents to be executed by the City Manager of said City, and the corporate seal of said City to be hereunto affixed and this instrument to be attested to by the City Clerk;

TILOT CLAY LATINGATIO

DONE at San Antonio, Texas, on the day and year first written above.

	CITY OF SAN ANTONIO	
	Ву:	
	City Manager	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk	-	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Contractor has thoroughly read and understands this Agreement and the Contract Documents and the nature of this legal commitment and lawfully caused these presents to be executed by Contractor's legally authorized representative and does hereby deliver this legally binding instrument;

DONE at San Antonio, Texas, on the day and year first written above.

(Seal if Agreement is with Corporation)		CLARK CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, LTD. CONTRACTOR			
ATTEST:	BY:	DAVID F. CLARK			
Secretary		VICE -PRESIDENT			
STATE OF TEXAS }					
COUNTY OF BEXAR }					
		day of 20			
		half of said			
	NOTA	RY PUBLIC in and for the State of TEXAS			
	NOTA	RY'S PRINTED SIGNATURE			
	MY C	OMMISSION EXPIRES:			

City of San Antonio Economic Development Department Interdepartmental Memorandum

TO:

William Krause, Capital Programs Manager, Public Works Department

FROM:

Manuel Longoria, Jr., Assistant Director, Economic Development Department

COPIES:

Leonor Grimaldo-Hargis, Anita Uribe Martin; File

SUBJECT:

Good Faith Effort Plan for the Public Works Capital Improvement Project:

Asphalt Overlay 2005

DATE:

February 24, 2005

We have reviewed the Good Faith Effort Plan and list of subcontractors for the Public Works Capital Improvement Project: Asphalt Overlay 2005. The apparent low bidder has submitted contract amounts, which are reflected in the accurate percentages below. Clark Construction showed an effort in outreaching to Small, Minority and Woman-Owned businesses and are utilizing those that responded, whose bids were not too high.

Cost					
\$2,966,034.70					
FIRM	CERTIFIED	MBE	WBE	AABE	GFEP
CLARK	NO	8.8%	13.97%	0%	APPROVED
CONSTRUCTION		(\$261,000)	(\$414,218)		

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (210) 207-3900.

Manuel Longoria, Jr. Assistant Director

Economic Development Department

AUM\ma